
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: The Pavilion, Valens Terrace, Box, Wiltshire, SN13 8NT 

Date: Tuesday 30 November 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Todd , 01225 718036 or 
marie.todd@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Dave Roberts (Corsham Community Area Manager), 07979 318504 or 
dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Peter Davis (Vice Chairman) – Corsham Town 

Sheila Parker – Box & Colerne 

Alan Macrae – Corsham Pickwick 

Dick Tonge (Chairman) – Corsham Without & Box Hill 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions (Pages 1 - 2) 7pm 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 18)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 19 October 2010.  

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To declare any personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 19 - 22)  

6.   Town Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 23 - 34) 7.10pm 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police 
(b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(c) NHS Wiltshire 
(d) Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
(e) Corsham Area Young People’s Issues Group 
(f) Chamber of Commerce  

 

7.   Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) Update (Pages 35 
- 48) 

7.25pm 

 To receive a progress report and forward work plan from the 
Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) and to consider the 
network’s request for its second tranche of funding.    

 

8.   Dog Control Orders  7.35pm 

 To receive a presentation from Graham Steady, Environmental 
Protection Team Leader, and to comment on the proposals to 
consolidate Dog Control Orders across Wiltshire.  

 

9.   Parish Steward Scheme  7.50pm 

 To view a DVD on the Parish Steward Scheme.  Adrian Hampton, 
Head of Local Highways and Streetscene, will be available to 
answer any questions.  

 

10.   2011 Census - Local Perspectives  8pm 

 To receive a presentation from Doug Anderson, Demography  



Researcher, regarding the 2011 Census and to find out how local 
people can be involved.  

11.   Minerals Extraction - Local Perspective  8.15pm 

 To discuss the initial site options for the aggregate minerals site 
allocations.  

 

12.   Cabinet Representative - Councillor Dick Tonge  8.30pm 

 The Cabinet representative, Councillor Dick Tonge, will talk about 
his responsibilities for Highways and Transport and will invite 
questions  

 

13.   Community Area Grants (Pages 49 - 54) 8.40pm 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

(a) Box Rovers Football Club – To consider an application 
for £944 to purchase football equipment. 

(b) Corsham Primary PTA – To consider an application for 
£1,000 to purchase a play den and shelter that can also be 
used by parents attending after school activities.  

(c) Corsham Town Council – To consider an application for 
£1,780 to purchase and install new play equipment at 
Dicketts Avenue Play Area. 

(d) Corsham Town Council – To consider an application for 
£3.307 to install lighting at the skate park facility to 
increase safety. 

  

 

14.   Future Meeting Dates and Forward Plan (Pages 55 - 56) 8.50pm 

 To note that the next meeting will take place on 1 February 2011 
at Corsham Town Hall.  The forward work plan for the area board 
is attached for information.  

 

 





Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

The Pavilion Box
Valens Terrace
Box
Wiltshire
SN13 8NT

The Pavilion Box

1:40,000

The Pavilion Box

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 16 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High Street, Corsham, Wiltshire, SN13 0EZ 

Date:  19 October 2010 

Start Time: 7pm 

Finish Time: 8.50pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Marie Todd (Area Board and Member Support Manager) on 01225 718036 or 
marie.todd@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Peter Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alan Macrae, Cllr Sheila Parker and 
Cllr Dick Tonge (Chairman) 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sian Walker – Service Director  
Robert Murphy – Principal Transport Planner 
Lucy Murray Brown – Leisure Partnerships Manager 
Dave Roberts – Community Area Manager 
Mark Smith – Director, Neighbourhood Services 
Marie Todd – Area Board and Member Support Manager 
Robin Townsend – Head of Leisure 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council – Allan Bosley, Lucy Bray, David Martin, Elaine Marston and R 
Taylor  
Box Parish Council – Jennie Hartless, Pauline Lyons and Fred Sheppard 
Colerne Parish Council – Tom Hall 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police - Inspector Kate Pain 
Wiltshire Police Authority – Gill Stafford 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin 

Page 3



Page 2 of 16 
 
 

CCAN – S Fletcher, Kevin Gaskin, and Adam Walton 
Springfield User Forum - Pat Kelly  
Springfield Leisure Centre - Sarah Pluckrose 
WIN - Anne Keat 
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – G Fairbrass and Ian Storey 
 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 25 
Total in attendance: 51 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 16 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited 
members of the board and officers to introduce themselves. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies for absence were received from Jo Howes, NHS 
Wiltshire. 

 

3.   Minutes  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2010 were 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 There were no declarations of interest.  

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The chairman informed those present of the following: 
 
(a) Buses to Basil Hill (Corsham) – New Services Funded by 

Developer Money 
 

With the new development at the MoD at Basil Hill, after 
lengthy negotiations, arrangements for new bus services 
have now been agreed and are being formally put in place.  

 
CORSHAM TOWN (service 10) 
The current timetable will be enhanced with effect from 1 
November to give a regular half-hour frequency all through 
the day with just two routes but with both serving Basil Hill, 
which will have a 15 minute service. The existing buses will 
be replaced with two brand new low floor buses. On 
Saturdays the service will run hourly using just one bus 
operating until lunchtime. 

 
RURAL SERVICES 
In addition, three dedicated services for MoD employees will 
begin on 1 December, following routes that have been 
agreed with the MoD using information about where their 
staff live. To make best use of resources, these will be 
operated in conjunction with existing school (coach) 
contracts. 

 

Page 5



Page 4 of 16 
 
 

 
The three services are: 
 
82 - From Trowbridge  
83 - From Bradford on Avon, Holt and Broughton Gifford, 
84 – From Melks
[...]
oberts 

11.   Cabinet Representative - Councillor John Brady  

 Councillor John Brady was unable to attend the meeting due to a 
family bereavement. 

 

12.   Community Area Grants  

 The area board considered one grant application seeking 2010/11 
community area grant funding: 
 
Decision 
To award £1,000 to the Corsham Community Area 
Neighbourhood Watch Group to provide visible 
neighbourhood watch signs to all new registered schemes 
within the area. 
 
Reason 
The application meets the grant criteria for 2010/11 and 
demonstrates a link to the Corsham Area Community Plan by 
reducing crime and reducing the fear of crime. 

 
 
 
 
Dave 
Roberts 

13.   Performance Reward Grant  

 The area board considered an application for performance reward 
grant funding for the Wiltshire Voices project.  The project aimed to 
encourage broader participation in civic life.  It was designed to 
ensure that the needs of local people are properly understood and 
addressed. 
 
Decision 
To support the application for performance reward grant 
funding for the Wiltshire Voices project and to agree that it 
should be put forward for consideration by the grant funding 
panel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dave 
Roberts 

Page 17



Page 16 of 16 
 
 

14.   Evaluation of Meeting  

 Evaluation of the meeting took place using electronic voting 
handsets.   
 
Some concern was expressed about the lack of NHS 
representation at this and previous meetings. 

 

15.   Future Meeting Dates and Forward Plan  

 It was noted that the next meeting would take place on 30 
November at The Pavilion, Box. 

 

Page 18



 
 

ITEM NO 5 
 
Corsham Area Board - 30 November 2010 
 
Chairman’s Announcements 
 
1. LOCAL FLOOD PROTECTION  
 
In the event of flooding the Council’s priority is to the elderly or infirm when 
assisting people and the protection of commercial property to prevent 
environmental pollution. Although we will do what we can for affected 
householders we urge those in areas of risk to take precautions themselves.  
 
In order to help communities protect themselves from flood risk, Wiltshire 
Council is introducing a scheme to supply gel sacs, these are similar to 
sandbags but inflate when in contact with water. The sacs are filled with a gel 
that expands when wet, but when dry they are virtually flat. This means they 
are simple to store and far easier to distribute in an emergency. They inflate 
when immersed in water, allowing a protective flood barrier to be built quickly 
to protect doorways and airbricks. When the flood has abated they can often 
be emptied, dried and reused. 
 
In some places where there is a known flood risk, the Parish or Town Council 
may already hold a limited supply of sandbags for distribution in times of 
emergency, and the gel sacs can be used to augment these supplies.  
 
Local communities are encouraged to appoint a local Flood Warden who can 
co-ordinate their response and be the main contact with the council’s duty 
officers. Those parish and town councils with flood wardens or local flood 
working groups can seek advice from them on the numbers of gel sacs likely 
to be required for specific locations. 
 
Parish and Town Councils will be able to: 
 

• Purchase a stock which they can hold in the community for distribution 
during a flood event or 

 

• Having identified properties that are at risk, or are known to flood, 
purchase the gel sacs on behalf of the householders 

 
By buying in bulk Wiltshire Council was able to negotiate a discount which 
would not be available to individuals. The gel sacs are available to Parish and 
Town Councils for £2.50 each. 
 
Town and Parish Council’s wishing purchase gel sacs should complete and 
email the attached form to Sarah Peterson (sarah.peterson@wiltshire.gov.uk, 
telephone 01225 713377). 
 

Page 19



 COMMUNITY ORDER FOR GEL SACS 
 

 
From 
 

  
Parish/Town Council 

 

 

Contact Details 
 

 
Name; 
 

 

 
Phone Number: 
 

 

 
E Mail: 
 

 

 

 
Quantity required: 
 

 
            @ £2.50 

 
Total: £___________ 
 

Cheques should be made out to Wiltshire Council 
 
 

Point of Contact for Delivery 
 

 
Name: 
 

   

 
Phone Number: 
 

   

 
E Mail: 
 

   

 

SIGNED: 
 

 
 
 

DATE: 
 

 

NAME IN CAPITALS: 
 
 

 

 
Return to: - Sarah Peterson, Department of Neighbourhood and Planning, 
Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Trowbridge, Wiltshire BA14 8JD 
sarah.peterson@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 20



2. RESULTS OF WASTE CONSULTATION 
 
Those of you who attended area boards during the summer will recall the 
presentations about the council’s proposal for changes to Wiltshire’s Waste 
collection and recycling service. 
 
The consultation finished on 20 August 2010.  We would to thank all the area 
boards for their support throughout the consultation period. 
 
There is a report on the full results of the consultation that can be seen on  
http://www.intelligencenetwork.org.uk/environment/ .  There is a link from the 
council website. 
 
Or if preferred some hard copies are available at this meeting.   
 
In brief over 10,000 people responded and just over 70% were in favour of the 
proposal. However the results show that support was varied across the 
county, with some areas showing a lower level of support. 
 
A report on the consultation was considered by cabinet on 19 October 2010. 
Cabinet resolved to go ahead with the proposal, subject to the detail in the 
Comprehensive Spending Review. In approving the proposal cabinet 
acknowledged that support levels varied and that major and targeted 
communications will be essential to inform and reassure those residents that 
have concerns. 
 
The proposed service changes are planned for summer 2011, and residents 
will be kept informed throughout the process. We hope that, as with the 
consultation, you will continue to work with us as we develop the detailed 
design of the services and the programme for service commencement. We 
will be putting together a plan for 
[...]

 

Page 48



  1 Report No 13 
 

 

 
 

Report to Corsham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 30 November 2010 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
 
To ask Councillors to consider 4 applications seeking 20010/11 Community Area Grant 
Funding 
 
 
 

1. Box Rovers Football Club – Award £944 to enable the group to purchase much 
needed equipment. 

 
2. Corsham Primary School PTA – Award £1,000 to enable the group to purchase a 

play den and sun shelter. 
 

3. Corsham Town Council - Award £1,780 to purchase and install new play equipment 
at the Dicketts Avenue Play Area.   
 

4. Corsham Town Council – Award £3,307 to install lighting at Springfield Skatepark. 
Conditional upon the successful planning application and the balance of funding 
being in place.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



  2 Report No 13 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Community Services                
(27 February 2010).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to 
the Area Board Grants Guidance for funding. 

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board that 

is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s recommendation would need 
to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community benefit, and 
give specific reasons as to why this should justify an exception to the criteria.  

 
1.3. In accordance with the Area Board Grants Guidance officers are required to 

provide recommendations in their report, however, the decision to support 
applications and to what level is made by Wiltshire Councillors on this Area Board. 

 
1.4. Funding applications will be considered at every Area Board meeting. 

 
1.5. Corsham Area Board has been allocated a 2010/2011 budget of £43,772 for 

community grants, community partnership core funding and cou
[...]
nts give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 

Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

“Officer Recommendations”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



  4 Report No 13 
 

 
8. Officer recommendations 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.1 
 

 
Box Rovers Football 
Club 

 
To purchase much needed 
football equipment 

 
£944 

 
8.1.1. Box Rovers Football Club – To award £944 to purchase much needed football kit. 
 
8.1.2. This application meets the grant criteria for 2010/11. 
 
8.1.3. This application demonstrates a link to the Corsham Area Community Plan 

“Activities for young people” 
 
8.1.4. Box Rovers Football Club is a not for profit organisation and contributes to the 

desired outcomes of providing leisure time activities for young people in Box. 
 
8.1.5.  This group is well respected by Box Parish Council who has submitted a letter of 

support for this application. 
 

8.1.6. This Football Club is affiliated to the local football league and the bid is also 
supported by Wiltshire Council Sports Development Officer. 

 
8.1.7. A decision not to fund this project will probably result in it not happening owing to 

limited funding opportunities. 
 

 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

8.2.  
 
  

Corsham Primary 
School PTA 

To enable the Group to purchase 
and install a large play den and 
shelter. 

£1,000 

 
8.2.1. Corsham primary school PTA – To award £1,000 to enable Corsham Primary 

School PTA to purchase and install a play den and sun shelter. 
 
8.2.2. This application meets the grant criteria for 2010/11. 
 
8.2.3. This application demonstrates a link to the Corsham Area Community Plan             

“Education and lifelong learning” and “Places to meet” 
 
8.2.4. Corsham Primary school PTA is a not for profit organisation. 
 

Page 52



  5 Report No 13 
 

8.2.5. This project will be of direct benefit to a large number of children with special needs 
and by the community and parents who attend public evening classes. 

 
8.2.6. If the Area Board makes a decision not to fund this project then it will be delayed 

until other funds are identified. 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

8.3.   
 
 

Corsham Town 
Council 

To install new play equipment £1,780 

 
8.3.1. Corsham Town Council – To award £1,780 to enable Corsham Town Council to 

purchase and install new play equipment and Dicketts Avenue play Area. 
Conditional upon the balance of funds being in place. 

 
8.3.2. This application meets the grant criteria for 2010/11. 
 
8.3.3    This application demonstrates a link to the Corsham Area Community Plan 

“Providing facilities and activities for people in the community area”. 
 
8.3.4     Corsham Town Council recognise the need for a safe place to play for children 

independently but near their own homes. 
 
8.3.5     Corsham Town Youth Council has been instrumental in the consultation and 

selection of equipment. 
 
8.3.6  The group feel that by improving this facility it will contribute to maintaining a hub of 

community life. 
 
8.3.7  If the Area Board decides not to fund this project then it would be delayed until 

other funding streams are identified. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 53



  6 Report No 13 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

8.4   
 
 

Corsham Town 
Council 

To install lighting at Springfield 
Recreation Ground Skatepark 

£3,307 

 
8.4.1     Corsham Town Council – Award £3,307 to install lighting at Springfield Recreation 

Ground Skatepark. Conditional upon the balance of funding being in place and 
successful planning application. 

 
8.4.2  This application meets the grant criteria for 2010/11. 
 
8.4.3 This application demonstrates a link to the Corsham Area Community Plan 

“Improving facilities which will

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: The Pavilion, Valens Terrace, Box, Wiltshire, SN13 8NT 

Date:  30 November 2010 

Start Time: 7pm 

Finish Time: 8.30pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Marie Todd ,Tel: 01225 718036 or (e-mail) marie.todd@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Dick Tonge (Chairman), Cllr Peter Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alan Macrae and 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Sian Walker – Service Director 
Dave Roberts – Community Area Manager 
Marie Todd – Area Board and Member Support Manager 
Adrian Hampton – Head of Local Highways and Streetscene 
Graham Steady – Environmental Protection Team Leader 
Simon Cleaver – Team Manager Pest Control and Dog Warden Service 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Box Parish Council – M Carey, David Murray, Fred Sheppard, Rod Taylor and Andrea 

Thomas 
Corsham Town Council – Peter Anstey, Ruth Hopkinson, Elaine Marston, David Martin 

(Town Clerk), M Simpkins and Sharon Thomas 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Partners 
Corsham Youth Council – D Price and J Price 
Corsham Civic Society – Sally Fletcher 
Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) – Kevin Gaskin and Christine Reid 
WIN – Ann Keat 
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – Georgina Fairbrass 
 
 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 2 
Total in attendance: 32 
 



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and stated that 
he was happy to host the area board meeting at the Box Pavilion 
for the first time. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jennie 
Hartless from Box Parish Council. 

 

3.   Minutes  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19  October 2010 were 
confirmed and signed by the chairman subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Under the list of those people in attendance it should be made 
clear that David Martin is the Clerk to Corsham Town Council and 
not a councillor. 

 
 
 
 
Marie 
Todd 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillor Peter Davis declared a prejudicial interest in the grant 
applications submitted by Corsham Town Council as he was a 
member of the town council.  Councillor Davis did not speak or 
vote on these grant applications and left the meeting while they 
were considered. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The chairman made the following announcements: 
 

(a) Local Flood Protection 
 

In order to help communities protect themselves from 
flood risk, Wiltshire Council was introducing a scheme to 
supply gel sacs, these were similar to sandbags but 
inflated when in contact with water. 
 
Parish and Town Councils would be able to purchase a 
stock which they could hold in the community for 
distribution during a flood event or purchase the gel sacs 
on behalf of householders. 
 
The gel sacs were available to Parish and Town 

 



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

Councils for £2.50 each and anyone wishing to purchase 
them should complete and email the form attached to the 
agenda papers to Sarah Peterson 
(sarahpeterson@wiltshire.gov.uk) or telephone 01225 
713377. 
 

(b) Results of Waste Consultation 
 

The waste consultation finished on 20 August 2010.  
There was a report on the full results of the consultation 
on the Council’s  website. 
 
Over 10,000 people responded to the consultation and 
just over 70% were in favour of the proposal. 
 
A report on the consultation was considered by the 
Cabinet on 19 October 2010 and it was decided to go 
ahead with the proposal, subject to the detail contained 
in the Comprehensive Spending Review. 
 
The proposed service changes were planned for 
summer 2011 and residents would be kept informed 
throughout the process. 

 

6.   Town Parish and Partner Updates  

 (a) Wiltshire Police 
 

An update report was circulated with the agenda papers. 
 

(b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

An update report was circulated with the agenda papers. 
 

(c) NHS Wiltshire 
 

An update report was circulated with the agenda papers.  
It was noted that a number of changes would be made to 
the NHS in the coming months with more responsibility 
being given to GPs.  Public health responsibilities would 
be transferred to local authorities.  The PCT had to make 
40% savings in management costs and this would lead 
to staff reductions. 
 

(d) Corsham Town Council 
 

The Christmas lights would be switched on this Friday 

 



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

from 5.30pm outside the Town Hall. 
 
The Corsham Community Area Network had given a 
presentation to the Town Council regarding the review of 
street lighting.  The Town Council thanked the local 
volunteers for their work on this project which would 
save money. 
 
A meeting was to be held at the Corsham Community 
Centre to consult on the community campus.   
 
Basil Hill was now occupied and there were moves to 
sell the old Copenacre site which would have an impact 
on the local area. 
 

(e) Box Parish Council 
 

Local residents were concerned about the development 
of a community campus for Corsham as they did not 
wish to lose Box Library or to see this service diminish. 
 
The outcome of the car parking review was awaited and 
the Parish Council hoped that when a decision was 
made it would be favourable to grade 4 parking areas.  It 
was noted that a decision would be made on the car 
parking strategy at the Cabinet meeting on 14 
December. 
 
The Parish Council noted that the old MoD sites were 
being sold and hoped there would be support for housing 
on these sites rather than industrial use. 
 
 

(f) CAYPIG 
 

The next CAYPIG meeting would take place on Weds 8 
December at 6pm at the Mansion House. 
 

(g) Chamber of Commerce 
 

Georgina Fairbrass introduced herself as the new 
president of the Chamber.  She state that anyone in the 
community area was very welcome to contact her if there 
was anything they wished to discuss. 

 
 
 



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

7.   Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) Update  

 CCAN was now in its second year and was working very well in 
partnership with the area board and Wiltshire Council.  New 
members had joined the group and closer links were now being 
forged with  parish and town councils which was welcomed. 
 
A mid-year report was submitted setting out the work that CCAN 
had carried out along with a workplan for 2010/11 and a claim for 
running costs for consideration. 
 
The following work was currently being undertaken: 
 

• Leading a consultation on the new community campus 
proposal.  Copies of the consultation document had been 
made available for people to complete, two public meetings 
were being hosted.  One involved local societies and 
organisations and one which was open to the general 
public.  Once the consultation had been completed CCAN 
would produce a report and submit this to the Cabinet 
meeting when this matter is considered. 

 

• Compiling a street lighting report – 12 local volunteers had 
been asked to look at this issue.  They had identified around 
400 street lights which could potentially be switched off  
between midnight and 5.30am using strict criteria.  The 
proposals had then be made available in town and parish 
council offices and on their websites.  Comments were 
required by mid December and a report would then be 
brought to the Corsham Area Board in February for 
consideration.  So far responses had been very favourable.  
The chair of CCAN thanked the volunteers for all their work 
on this consultation. 

 

• Transport issues – there had been a follow up on the bus 
stop audit.  A leaflet had been printed giving details of the 
new no 10 bus service at no cost to the council.  This had 
been achieved through sponsorship and local efforts.  The 
transport group was also looking at the draft local transport 
plan to put forward its comments. 

 
New projects included: 
 

• A public transport partnership to enable better 
integration in the community area.  This would 
include face to face contact with providers. 

• Publicity for transport matters. 

• Exploring how CCAN could be involved in the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

effectiveness of subsidised bus routes. 

• Cycle networks 

• Bus stop audit 

• Timetables 
 
In response to a comment made at the meeting the Transport 
Group agreed to consider the problems caused by buses when 
stopping at the smaller bus stops  and whether these could be 
enlarged to provide more space for the vehicles. 
 
A comment was also made that the bus service numbers 82, 83 
and 84 needed more publicity. 
 
It was noted that CCAN had found officers at Wiltshire Council to 
be very positive and the group had been greatly encouraged by 
this.  The Area Board felt that the work undertaken with CCAN had 
been very successful and was an excellent example of partnership 
working in the local community. 
 
Decision 
That the funding request from CCAN for £5,500 be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dave 
Roberts 
 

8.   Dog Control Orders  

 The Area Board received a presentation from Graham Steady, 
Environmental Protection Team Leader, regarding proposals to 
consolidate Dog Control Orders across Wiltshire. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• It was noted that the current system was inconsistent across 
the county. 

• In the Corsham Community Area there was an order in 
place which required dogs to be kept on leads on the Box 
Recreation Ground.  It was proposed that this order should 
be retained. 

• It was important to retain a balance between the needs of 
dog owners and the general public using the open space. 

• A comprehensive order relating to dog fouling was proposed 
on all public land in the county. 

• A dog exclusion order was proposed for all children’s play 
areas and one particular site in Malmesbury. 

• There was a questionnaire on the website asking for 
comments on the proposals – the closing date was 7 
February 2011. 

• It was noted that when Box Parish Council entered an 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

agreement to pay for signs for the recreation ground they 
were promised five but only received two.  Officers agreed 
to look into this. 

• Seb Williams was the dog warden for the Corsham area. 

• The council could provide roadshows, team action days, 
publicity campaigns, advice surgeries to promote 
responsible dog ownership, microchipping etc and could 
make presentations at schools as required.  If a parish or 
organisation wanted to discuss holding a particular event 
they should contact Simon Cleaver (Team Manager for the 
Dog Warden and Pest Control Service) or Seb Williams 
(Dog Warden). 

• It was noted that the Corsham Youth Council had been 
doing some work relating to dog control and dog fouling. 

 
Graham 
Steady 

9.   Parish Steward Scheme  

 The Area Board viewed a DVD giving information about the Parish 
Steward Scheme.  Adrian Hampton, Head of Local Highways and 
Streetscene, then answered questions relating to the role. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• The scheme did tie in to the CLARENCE system. 

• The role was evolving and work had to be undertaken on a 
priority basis (for example, this year pothole filling had been 
a high priority). 

• A request was made for a Parish Steward to go to Rudloe to 
do some general tidying work. 

• The scheme offered great flexibility and representatives 
from Box and Corsham thanked their Parish Steward for 
doing an excellent job. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adrian 
Hampton 

10.   2011 Census - Local Perspectives  

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda as the officer due to 
make a presentation was unable to attend.  It was likely that the 
census would be discussed at the next meeting if time allowed. 

Marie 
Todd 

11.   Minerals Extraction - Local Perspective  

 A consultation regarding the initial site options for the aggregate 
minerals site allocations was currently taking place. 
 
There were three sites which had been put forward as possibilities 
in the Corsham Community Area.  These sites were all in the 
Lacock area and plans were available to view at the meeting. 
 
 

 



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

 

12.   Cabinet Representative - Councillor Dick Tonge  

 Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport, talked about his portfolio and answered questions. 
 
It was noted that there was likely to be a 28% reduction in the 
government grant for next year and that this was likely to be front-
loaded.  This meant that a larger proportion of the savings would 
have to be made in the first year.  A number of managers were to 
be made redundant in order to make some savings. 
 
The Localism Bill was also due to be published in December.  This 
was likely to mean that there would be more local delegation of 
services but the detail was not yet clear. 
 
Councillor Alan Macrae also talked about his responsibilities as 
Portfolio Holder for Schools.  There were likely to be a number of 
new academies in Wiltshire as schools had now been given more 
opportunity to change their status.  This meant that school funding 
would be provided directly from the government and not from local 
authorities.  There were also likely to be changes to the school 
transport system but the details were not yet clear. 

 

13.   Community Area Grants  

 The Area Board considered four applications for 2010/11 
community area grant funding. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) To award Box Rovers Football Club £944 to enable the 

group to purchase equipment. 
 
Reason for Decision 
The application demonstrates a link to the Corsham Area 
Community Plan by providing activities for young people. 
 
(2) To award Corsham Primary School PTA £1,000 to 

purchase and install a large play den and sun shelter. 
 
Reason for Decision 
The application demonstrates a link to the Corsham Area 
Community Plan by providing education and lifelong learning and 
places to meet. 
 
(3) To award Corsham Town Council £1, 780 to purchase 

and install new play equipment at Dicketts Avenue Play 

 
 
 
 
 
Dave 
Roberts 
 



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

Area. 
 
Reason for Decision 
The application demonstrates a link to the Corsham Area 
Community Plan by providing facilities and activities for people in 
the community area. 
 
(4) To award Corsham Town Council £3,307 to install 

lighting at Springfield Recreation Ground Skatepark 
subject to the successful planning application and the 
balance of funding being in place. 

 
Reason for Decision 
The application demonstrates a link to the Corsham Area 
Community Plan by offering facilities and  activities for people in 
the community area and improving facilities which will enhance the 
community as a whole. 
 
It was noted that there was now a balance of £19,103.12 in the 
budget for community area grants and local organisations were 
advised to apply as soon as possible as there was only one further 
funding round before the end of the financial year. 
 

14.   Corsham Heritage and Information Centre  

 It was noted that the staff at the Corsham Heritage and Information 
Centre had been nominated for the Queen’s Award for Voluntary 
Service.  They had passed the first stage and had been visited by 
referees for the second stage on Monday 22 November.  Whether 
or not they gain the Award, the Area Board agreed to congratulate 
them on getting this far in the process. 

 

15.   Future Meeting Dates and Forward Plan  

 It was noted that the next meeting would take place on 1 February 
2011 at Corsham Town Hall. 

 


